amortized cost basis and the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected. Projected cash flows are
discounted by the original or current effective interest rate depending on the nature of the security being measured for
potential OTTI. The remaining impairment related to all other factors, the difference between the present value of the
cash flows expected to be collected and fair value, is recognized as a charge to other comprehensive income (“OCI”).
Impairment losses related to all other factors are presented as separate categories within OCI. For the quarter ended
March 31, 2011, we did not have any OTTI losses on investments.

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of investments available for sale at March 31, 2011, by contractual
maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have
the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. Investments not due at a single
maturity date, primarily mortgage-backed investments, are shown separately.

11

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

March 31, 2011
Amortized

Cost Fair Value
(In thousands)

Due within one year $ - $ -
Due after one year
through five years 501 550
Due after five years
through ten years 503 487
Due after ten years 3,195 2,820

4,199 3,857
Mortgage-backed
investments 143,203 144,373

$ 147,402 $ 148,230

We sold $9.7 million of investments during the three months ended March 31, 2011, resulting in a gross gain of
$511,000.

Note 6 - Loans Receivable

Loans receivable are summarized as follows:

March 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Amount Percent Amount Percent
(Dollars in thousands)

One-to-four family residential (1):
Permanent $ 375,894 45.59 % $ 393,334 44.08 %
Construction - - 5,356 0.60

$ 375,894 45.59 % $ 398,690 44.68 %

Multifamily:
Permanent 126,120 15.30 140,762 15.77
Construction 3,024 0.37 4,114 0.46

$ 129,144 15.67 % $ 144,876 16.23 %

Commercial real estate:
Permanent 227,202 27.56 237,708 26.64
Construction 26,861 3.26 28,362 3.18
Land 4,419 0.54 6,643 0.75

$ 258,482 31.36 % $ 272,713 30.57 %

Construction/land development:
One-to-four family residential 17,643 2.14 26,848 3.01
Multifamily 882 0.11 1,283 0.14
Commercial 1,104 0.13 1,108 0.12

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Land development 23,490 2.85 27,262 3.06
$ 43,119 5.23 % $ 56,501 6.33 %

Business 1,026 0.12 479 0.05
Consumer 16,767 2.03 19,127 2.14

Total loans $ 824,432 100.00 % $ 892,386 100.00 %

Less:
Loans in process 5,633 10,975
Deferred loan fees, net 2,195 2,421
Allowance for loan losses 20,250 22,534
Loans receivable, net $ 796,354 $ 856,456
_____________
(1)   Includes $166.2 million and $173.4 million of non-owner occupied loans at March 31, 2011 and
December 31, 2010, respectively.

At March 31, 2011, there were no loans classified as held for sale.

12

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

A summary of changes in the allowance for loan and lease losses (“ALLL”) for the three months ended March 31, 2011
and 2010 are as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2011 2010
(In thousands)

Balance at the
beginning of the
period $ 22,534 $ 33,039
Provision for loan
losses 1,200 13,000
Charge-offs (3,675 ) (9,682 )
Recoveries 191 122
Balance at the end of
the period $ 20,250 $ 36,479

The following tables represents a summary of our ALLL and loan portfolio by loan type and impairment method at
March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010.

March 31, 2011
One-to-Four
Family

Residential
Multi-
family

Commercial
Real Estate

Construction/
Land

Development Business Consumer Total
 ALLL: (In thousands)
 Beginning
balance $8,302 $1,893 $ 6,742 $ 5,151 $7 $439 $22,534
Charge-offs (585 ) (26 ) (2,080 ) (926 ) - (58 ) (3,675 )
Recoveries 5 - - 185 - 1 191
Provision 34 (121 ) 2,613 (1,343 ) 6 11 1,200
 Ending balance $7,756 $1,746 $ 7,275 $ 3,067 $13 $393 $20,250
General reserve $6,596 $1,684 $ 5,351 $ 1,483 $13 $298 $15,425
Specific reserve $1,160 $62 $ 1,924 $ 1,584 $- $95 $4,825

 Loans (1):
 Loans $375,858 $128,678 $ 255,532 $ 40,938 $1,026 $16,767 $818,799
General reserve
(2) $307,401 $125,470 $ 234,006 $ 17,453 $1,026 $16,552 $701,908
Specific reserve
(3) $68,457 $3,208 $ 21,526 $ 23,485 $- $215 $116,891

_________
(1) Net of undisbursed
funds
(2) Loans collectively evaluated for
impairment
(3) Loans individually evaluated for
impairment

December 31, 2010

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

One-to-Four
Family

Residential
Multi-
family

Commercial
Real Estate

Construction/
Land

Development Business Consumer Total

 ALLL:
(In
thousands)

 Beginning
balance $11,130 $1,896 $ 6,422 $ 13,255 $6 $

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

22